

Bruce A. Fredrickson
Kristin L. Omgig
ROCKY MOUNTAIN LAW PARTNERS, PLLP
1830 3rd Ave. East, Ste. 301
P.O. Box 1758
Kalispell, MT 59903
T: (406) 314-6011
F: (406) 314-6012
bruce@rmtlawp.com
kristin@rmtlawp.com

Attorneys for Plaintiffs

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MONTANA
MISSOULA DIVISION

FLATHEAD JOINT BOARD OF
CONTROL; FLATHEAD
IRRIGATION DISTRICT,

Plaintiffs,

vs.

SARAH "SALLY" JEWELL,
Secretary of the Department of Interior,
STANLEY SPEAKS, Portland Area
Direct, Bureau of Indian Affairs,
JOSEPH "BUD" MORAN,
Superintendent, Flathead Agency,
Bureau of Indian Affairs,
DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR, and
BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS,

Defendants.

Cause No. CV-14-88-M-DLC

**PLAINTIFFS' RESPONSE BRIEF
TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO
DISMISS OR, IN THE
ALTERNATIVE, FOR SUMMARY
JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....1

STANDARDS OF REVIEW2

 I.. Motion to Dismiss Pursuant to Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1) and (b)(6) 2

 II. Summary Judgment 3

ARGUMENT3

 I. The FJBC’s Claims Requesting an Order Requiring Turnover of the Flathead Irrigation Project (“FIP”) to the Owners of the Irrigated Lands are Enforceable, as this Court Possesses Subject Matter Jurisdiction; Venue is Proper; the Amended Complaint States Viable Claims; and Summary Judgment is Precluded..... 3

 A. The Court Possesses Subject Matter Jurisdiction as the Transfer Agreement is Void, or in the Alternative, Supports the Litigation.....4

 B. The Amended Complaint States a Viable Claim under Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 11

 II. The FJBC’s 25 U.S.C. § 463(a) Claims are Viable; Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists; the Statute of Limitations has not Expired; Review by this Court under the APA and Declaratory Judgment Act is Proper; and Summary Judgment is Precluded 12

 III. The FJBC’s Claims Alleging Violation of the Indian Self-Determination and Education Assistance Act are Viable; Subject Matter Jurisdiction Exists; the Status of Limitations has not Expired; Judicial Review Under the APA is Proper; and Summary Judgment is Precluded..... 16

CONCLUSION..... 25

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

Allen v. College of William & Mary, 245 F.Supp.2d 777, 783 (E.D. Va. 2003)..... 2

Allen v. Wright, 468 U.S. 737, 751 (1984)..... 21

Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc., 477 U.S. 242, 255 (1986)..... 3

Celotex Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323 (1986)..... 3

Citibank, N.A. v. K-H Corp., 745 F.Supp. 899, 902 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)..... 2

Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe, 401 U.S. 402, 91 S.Ct. 814 (1971)
 10, 16

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons, 461 U.S. 95, 101-102 (1983)..... 21

Cove Irr. Dist. v. American Surety Co. of New York, 42 F.2d 957 (1930)..... 6

General Motors v. California Board of Equalization, 815 F.2d 1305, 1307 (9th Cir.
 1987)..... 21

Harris v. Mississippi Valley State University, 899 F.Supp. 1561, 1566 (N.D. Miss.
 1995)..... 2,15

Johnson v. Cullen, 925 F.Supp. 244, 247 (D.Del. 1996)..... 2

Jorsch v. LeBeau, 449 F.Supp. 485, 488 (N.D.Ill. 1978)..... 2

Local 186, Intern. Broth. of Teamsters v. Brock, 812 F.2d 1235, 1238 (9th Cir.
 1987)..... 23

Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness alliance, 542 U.S. 55 (2004)..... 11

Osborne, et al. v. United States, 145 F.2d 892, 895 (9th Cir. 1944)..... 8

Red Lake Band of Chippewa Indians v. U.S. Dept. of the Interior, 624 F.Supp.2d
 1, 12 (2009)..... 20

Sierra Club v. Morton, et al., 405 U.S. 727, 739, 92 S.Ct. 1361, 1368 (1972)..... 11

State v. Barnes, 137 N.W.2d 683 (S.D. 1965)..... 15

United States v. McIntire, 101 F.2d 650, 652 (1939)..... 4

Warth v. Seldin, 442 U.S. 490, 501 (1975)..... 21

Whitcomb v. Chavis, 403 U.S. 125, 142-143, 91 S.Ct. 1858, 1868-1869 (1971)..... 9

Statutes:

5 U.S.C. § 702 5, 10, 11, 12, 13, 16, 24
5 U.S.C. § 702(a)(2)..... 10
5 U.S.C. § 706 5, 6, 10, 12, 13, 16, 24
5 U.S.C. § 706(1) 11
25 U.S.C. § 463 12, 13, 14, 16
25 U.S.C. § 463(a)..... 12
25 U.S.C. § 465 16
25 U.S.C. § 450(a)(1)(A)-(E)..... 19
28 U.S.C. § 240(a)..... 24
28 U.S.C. § 1331 5
28 U.S.C. § 2201 5, 12, 24
28 U.S.C. § 2401(1) 16
43 U.S.C. § 391(a-1) 14
43 U.S.C. § 392(a)..... 14
35 Stat. 448..... 4, 11, 13, 17
45 Stat. 212..... 17
62 Stat. 269..... 17, 18, 23, 24

MCA § 18-11-101 7
MCA § 85-7-1710 (2) 8

Regulations:

71 Fed. Reg. No. 196, 59809 (Oct. 11, 2006)..... 4, 12, 23

Rules

Fed.R.Civ.P. 12 15, 24
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(1)..... 1, 2, 25
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)..... 1, 25
Fed.R.Civ.P. 26(f) 3
Fed.R.Civ.P. 56(c)..... 3

Constitutional Provisions:

Article III..... 21

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 8..... 8

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 9..... 8

Mont. Const. Art. II, § 10..... 8

Other Authorities:

IRA § 3..... 1, 12

P.L. 93-638..... 1, 17, 19, 20, 21, 23

*The Joint Board of Control of The Flathead, Mission and Jocko Valley Irrigation
Districts v. United States, et al.* (USDC MT, Missoula Division, CV 86-216-M-
CCL 1988) 21-22

Treatises/Secondary Sources:

Merriam-Webster Dictionary 13

TABLE OF EXHIBITS

Exhibit 1 13,14
Exhibit 2 13,14
Exhibit 3 13,14
Exhibit 4 14
Exhibit 5 14
Exhibit 6 14
Exhibit 7 14
Exhibit 8 17
Exhibit 9 18
Exhibit 10 18
